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LAW OFFICE OF lﬂﬁﬁﬁ%’%s £ R COURT
JOHN A. ALLEN

22041 Clarendon Street, Ground Floor MAY 1 0 2002
Woodland Hille, California 913687

Telephone: (B18) 703-467) - Fax: (818} 703-4684CHN A. CLARKE, cLERK

By Angelics Salcedo
Attorney for Plaintiff Owputy
Attorney Bar No. 75676
Refer to File No. 700-1 . ) L
SUPEREICE COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS -ANGELES -
LIMITED JURISDICTION/NORTHREST DIVISION/VAN NUYS COURT
CASE NO, 62EG35919
"COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
PlaintifE,
(Megligence; Breach
va, of Warranty; Strict
Liakility)
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, VISTA FORD, Elmited Clvil Case
A California Corporation, 82% 00000

DOE 1 through DOE 50, Inclusive,

Defendants. Y

FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION, plaintiff complains and
alleges as follows:

1. The true namea and capacities of defendants DOE 1 -
ﬂ through DOE 50, are unknown to plaintiff who, thercfore, suesa
said defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff is informed

and helieves, and thereon alleges, that at all times herelin

il mentioned each of the defendants is negligently responsible in

gsome manner for the events and happenings herein referred to,
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and negligently causged damages proximately thereby to plaintiff
as hereinafter alleged.

2. That at zll times herein menticoned plaintiff was, and
now im, an Interinsurnce Exrhange, duly organized and exisating
under and by virtue of the laws of the State Californiaz,
authorized to do businesa in the State of California as an
insurer,

3. That at all times herein mentinned_was the
owner of a certain 2000 Ford.-

4. That prior to the commencement of this action, and more
particnlarly on the datg of the arcident hereinafter alleged,
plaintiff inaured_hy a policy of insurance for
damage to said abovedescribed motor vehicle that plaintiff paid
524,425.21 con account of and for damage to said aforedescribed
motor vehicle, for damage occurring at the time and place
hereinafter alleged, and as consideration for such payment, the
owner cof pald motor wvehicle assigned and transferred to
plaintiff each and all claime and demands againat any person,
peracna or property: that to the extent of said sum paid by
plaintiff, plaintiff haa bsen assigned or is subrogated in place
of and to the demanda of its said poclicyholder, for damage to
sald policyholder's motor wehicle damage as hersinafter
described.

£. That at all times he;ein mentioned defendantcp FﬁRD
MOTCR 'EDHP&IIEY , VISTA FORD, A Califcrnia corporation, DOE 1

p
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through DOE 25, and each of them, were engaged iﬁ Ehe busineas
of manufacturing, assembling, teasting, designing, selling,
servicing and repairing motor wehicles including fuel injection
supply line and hose connection and component parts, and
maintained at least one principal plaéﬁ of business in the
County of Laa Angeleg, State of California. CT

6. Plaintiff im informad and helieves, and thereon
alleges, that at all times herein mentioned each of the
defendants mentioned.herein was the agent, servant, employer
and/or employme of each of the remaining defendants, and each of
them, and were at all such times acting withih the purpose and
acope of said.agency, service and/or employment.

7. That pricor to Haf 1, 2001, for valuable consideratian,
plaintiffr'a pelicyholder purchased the abovedascribad motor
vehicle_fram the defendants, aod sach of them.

8. That the defendants, and each of them, 30 negligently,
careleasly and recklepaly manufactured, assembled, tested,
designed, scld, serviced, repaired and installed fuel injection
gsupply and hose and component parts in said abovedeacribed motor
vehicle, so that as a proximate result thersaf, on or about May

1, 2001, while said motor vehicle was being used in the manner

-for which it was intemied to be used, in the County of Los

Angeles, State of Califormia the fuel injection supply line and
FoBe connection, and component parts, malfunctioned and leaked

causing the engine of said motor vehicle to ignite and become

3
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engqulfed in flamea; that as a proximate result thereof, said
motor vehicle was damaged in the total sum of $24,875.21,
thereby damaging plaintiff in the sum of $24,425.21.

2. That as a further proximate result of the negligence of
the defendants, and each of them, as aforesaid, plaintifi’s
policyholder was deprived of the use of said insured vehicle for
a period of ktime, all to plaintiff's further damage in the sum
of $413.50, and plaintiff incurred additional expense for loss
of use of pald vehicle, not covered by said policy of insurance
in the aum of 537.27.

10. That prior tc the commencement of chis action, for
valuable cnnaide;;ﬁinn, plaintiff's policyholder tranoferred and
apaigned to plaintiff said policyholder's claim for the $250.00
deductible and $37.27 loaa of uee hereln sued con, and the demand
represented thereby, and plaintiff ever sgince has been, and now
im, the owner and holder thereof.

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION, plaintiff complaine and
alleqeas ap followa:

11. Plaintiff hereby repeats and realleges each and every
allegation comtained in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,'6, 7, 2 and 10
of thia complaint, and incorporates the aame herein as though
fully and completely set forth at length.

"12. That the defendants, and each of them, in order ta
induce the sale of aald motor wehicle, did expressly andjﬁr

impliedly, warrant that said motor wvehicle, including the fuel

4
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gyetem, was fit for the purpose for which it wae intended; that
theae representations and warrantiss were a part of the basis of
the bhargain and sale mada hetween the defendants and purchager

and user thereof, and in rellance thereon, the purchaser was

" induced to, and did, purchase said motor vehicle aa hereinabove

alleged.

13, That in truth and in fact, said motor vehicle,
including the fuel system, was not fit for the purpose for which
it was intended in that on or abouk May 1, 2001, while saild
motor vehicle was being operated in the manner for which it was
intended in the County of Ios Angelas, State of California, the
fuel injection aupply line and hose connection malfunctioned and
leaked cauvaing the engine of said insured motor wvehicle to
ignite and become engulfed in flames.

14, That as a proximate reault of the breach of warranty
of the defendants, and each of them, as aforesald, said insured
motor vehicle was damaged in the total sum of £35,675.21,
thereby damaging plaintiff in the sum of $24,425.11.

15. That within a reasonable time tﬁareufter, th=
defendants, and each of them, were duly notified of said breach
of ﬁarranty,

FOR A THIRD CRUSE OF ACTION, plaintiff complaina and
alleges ag follows:

16. Plaintiff hereby repeats and realleges each and every
allegation contained in paragrapha 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10

5
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of this romplaint, and incorporates the same herein as though
fully and completely =et forth at length.

17. That said motor vehicle was unsafe far its inteaded
use ﬁy reason of the fact that on or akouwt May 1, 2801, while
plaintiff's policyholder wase operating.aaid_mp;or vehicle in the
manner for it was intended by the defendants, fuel injection ~

supply line and hose comnection malfunctioned and leaked causing

the anging of said insured wvehicle to ignite and become engulfed
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in-flames; that as a proximate thereof, gaid motor vehicle waa
damagad in the tokal sum of #25,5?5.21, thereby damaging
piaintiff in the sum of $24,425_21.

18. Plaintiff is infermed and thereon alleges, that
plaintiff's pelicyholder was not aware of any defecta in said
fuel ayatem at anytime prior to the damage caused by aaid

melfunction.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prnyﬁ Eor judgment against the
defendanta, and each of them, as fellows:
1. For damages in the suwm of §26,125.98;
Z. FPor prejudgment intereat as allowed by law from Auvgust
20, 2001;
3. For rcosts of suit inqurred herein;

4, And qu guch other and furtbher relief as to this Court

may seem proper and just.

6 EADS-DDE-LC-9187
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5. Plaintiff remits any sum in excess of the jurisdiction

af this court.

Fejoz 2z

JOHN A. ALLEN
Attorney for Plalnciff

COMPLAINT
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Novamber 24, 1965

lohn Tricuzzi
Prudantial Insurance Campary

~P.0. Box 7100

Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702

Re:
Claim

DiL: MNavember 7, 1885

Dear Mr. Tricuzzi:

‘In sccordanca with your request, this organizetion iniisted an automotive

enginearing aurvay of the Pola vahicla on November 21, 1955 where it was staped
at Insurance Auto Auctions of Carterel, New Jerssy.

It is our understanding that the purpose of the assignment was to sxamine the
subject vehicles and astablish, within reasonable sengineering end scientific
probabifity, the causa and arigin of the vahlcutar fire loas.

Hence fo that end, the results and findings of our fisid engineering and
subsequent anatytical foransic review follows:

46 Georgia Road, Freehold, N.J. 07728 8 (908) 462-2674
FAX (908) 409-609%




The subject vehicle is identified 85 & 1896 Ford Bronco whoss mamufacturing
process was completed in Wayne, Michigan. Subsequent to manufaciure tha
chassis was assigned vehicle identification number 1FMEU1SHET I
Computer vaxification of this |dentification number with regard to chack dgit and
saquence numbar has confirmed the identity of the vehicie to be genuine.

At the ima aof aur investigation, no canea plates were mourtad or the vehicle.
Fire consumption of the instrument duster praciuded confirmation of the vehicular
mileage. We were informed by your office thet the subject vehicle wes
approximately one week old.

Tha subject vahicle was maroar) i exterior finish caloration and equicped with two
doors and a teilgate completing the sport utility dasign theme.

Owr initial examination of the vehicle revesled a near total bum event
encomgassing all body surfacas with the exceplion of the rearmost quaner panels
and tailgata. The fira svert consumad tha vehicle interkor as well a3 most
components mounted within the power plant compartment {3ee photograpghic
descriptiong),

Tha subject vehicis was squipped with 15 inch diameter OEM chromed steet road
wheel assambilas couplad b Goodyear Wrangler RT/S steel belted radial tires of
skze P26A7T5R15. Tread smurface mxamination of the rear tires revaaled them to
be in new condition whereas the front tirs wers consumed by fire. Flames mdting
the vehicle interior through the tailgete windew opening partielly consumad the

* taiigate mounted spare tire.

Continued examination of tha axterior body pansiing rovealed an absance of
deformatian that wowld reault from historic collision everts. Any obssrved
daformation was dua to heat warpage during the firs and/or recovery procadures.

INTERIOR EXAMINATION
The vehicle was equipped with two front bucket seats and a rear bench seat
assembly. AN combustible materials were consumed including the sesting
material, carpeting, instrumernt pansi, door panaling, and roof liner.

Fis 851124 - Page 2
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An examination of the firewall bulkhead wiring hamess revealed exiansive
damage to all wiring insulation (photograph 27). Scnutiny of electrical wiring
remnants and partially consumad slectrical components, such as the audio
system, has corfimied no. ilicit interlor wiring modifications that could be
mplicated in the fire loss, )

All window glazing- assembiles wers compromised as a dimct resuit of tha fire
evenl. Inapection of all interor forensic evidence suggests that no OEM
equipment was removed from the vehicle prior to the fire event.

EXAMINATION OF THE POWER PLANY

| The subject vehicle was equipped with a 5.8 liter, aim:ln:ﬂcadly fusl injectad,

longitudinally mounted VB powar plant coupled to an sutomatic transmission,
comglating the four whes! drive design :plnu';ll:lllm.

Initial sxamination of the subject vehicle's power plant supgesals a high
temperstura runaway fire avent, notably consuming major elecirical componarnis,
all wiring inzulation, and all organic inflammabies such as hoses, belts, and
plastics. In addibion, most low meiting point medalic companents were either
vaparized or saversly moltenized. Consumed metallic power plant compartment
mountad components included the altarnator, master Cylinder, power sieering
pump, fan cluich, and sactions of the inteke manifold (sse photographic

~ dascriptions).

Al fusl related plumbing was sxamined and discovered tn be intact and siuated
& significant distance from the locus point of the fire. Al fuel line spring lock clips
were gbservad to be intact {photograph 18 and 18). i shauld be noted that
MthlmmmﬂMaﬂnmhhmnfﬂm
fre loas.

Tha powsr steering pump was notably consumed In the fire avent adding
signiicant fual it an ongoing biaze, howevar an sxamination of power steering
plumbing remains anxd comsideration of possible ignition sources has discourted
the acenario of & power stearing laak causing the fire (photographs 16 and 17).
Simfarty, abnormal diacharge of sutomatic trensmission fluld with subsaquent
wmmmmu-mmﬂfwmmmm

Enhﬁnautunaﬁctrmniliun hydrawdic fiuid end power plant lubricatton fluld
Fle 031124 - Paga 3
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wars chsarved i ba full and clean. Considering the age and azsumed low Lisage
of tha subject vehicie, chamical analysis of these fluids was not indicated.

CAUSE AND ORIGIN OF THE FIRE LOSS

An analysiz of bum patterns, matalic cansurption, and the fire progressional path
has confirmad the |ocus of the fire to ba the front right side of the power plant bay
compartmend area.

The subject vehicle displaysd unisuglly complate fire consumption of alt wirlng
insulation throughott the antire chassis.  Additionally, the allemator bacame
moltenized sarly in the fire evant, loeing il semblance of its original form
{photograph 21). An examination of the remaining altemator wiring revealed
rainbow discoioration due to slacirical heating of the copper conductor
{photograph 22).

Forensic examination of high cument wiring revaaled haat damage to the battery
positive cable as well a3 electica)l bum off of the pasitive terminal end
(photograph 25). The battery negalive cabie was slacirically bumnad spart,
indicating & extramely high curment flow axisted along this cable (photograph 24).

An examination of the starting motor and starting motor fesd wirlng has concluded
the starting motor was intact both prior to and subsaquant to the fire svent.

All forensic svidance has lad us to conchxde an sleclrical malfunclion as
preciptiating the fire loss. The unusual consumption of the altermator main
slactrical connections suggest a short circuit defect existed within the subject
vehicle altemater. This finding is consistant with the insured's report of an
untrsual smell emanating from the vehicle.

RECALL REVIEW

Subsequent to a computerizad review of afl tachnical service bulistins and safely
recalis pertaining to the wehicle ralative to the firs occumencs In quastion we have
sliminated the mamdacturer as well as tha National Highway Traffic and Safety
Administration as identifying the vehicla as baing suscsptible to either.

Plaase be advised we have on fia severat buliating issusd by altemator rebutiders
and indapendent corsultants describing elecirical failure of the 95 smpeare rated
altemator utilzed within the subject Fond vehicle. Feilure of the altamator

Filo 851124 - Page 4
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glecirical connectors is attributed to laosening of the spring terminals dus to
disconnection and reconnection during repair procaduras. It is the opinion of this
organization that the criginat design of relying on two retatively meager push type
elacirical canneciors to carry the full brunt of charging systen current begs for
furthar scruting. To this date, we are not aware of Ford Motor Company issuing
formal recognition of the stated sbharmality.

ENGINEERING CONGLUSIONS
Incarporatad within the confines of this anglneering report it is the opinion of this
organization that the following facts have been kentified for your consideration:

1. Examination of the subject vehicie's fuel and hydrauiic plumbing
revealed {hass systems to ba non-contributory to the fire loss.

2, Foransic examnination of the power piant compartment disclosed the

fire loss was clearfy edectrical in origin and attibuiable to an

- electrical malfunction within the alternator, Fire initlated at the

akernator subsaquaently spread along the wiing hamess to reach all
ragions of the subject vehicle chassis.

3. Resesarch of relsvant techinical secvice bulleting and issued racalls
has not identified any pertinent bulletins relating to the stated firs
loss. Wa have on file, however, bullatina issued by an altemator
remanufacturer and an indepandent cansulting firn describing the
cbsarved altamator abnormatity. We have inclided these bulletins
‘as attachmerts for your review.

Kk has bean a pleazure serving you in thia mater. Should you have any questions,
do not hesitate to contact us.

Very fruly yours,
Tom McNamare Paul Rinaar
Diracior of Engineering Automotiva Technologist

File 851124 - Page 5




1. Front view of the subject vehicie,
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3. Right side view of the subject vehicle.
4 Rasr view of the subject vehicls.
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5. Vehicle identifleation plate.
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. 7. Rear interior view of the vehicle.
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9, Dapicts steening cniunin;
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. 11. Power plart compariment location of heating and AC assembly,
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15 Depicts consumed master cylinder.
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17. Consumad power stearing pump.
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19. intact fuel injactor rail.
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21. Consumed altarnator assembly.
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23. Battery ground wire bumed apast.

24. Remains of main ground wire.
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25. Qverheated baitery positiva cable.
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27. Wn'g tarmess firewall bulkhead cornections consumad.
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“SUBJECT: IAR Aftemetor Failres

- Tha IAR Altemators have bean experiancing prohiems thar resutt mftaihm of the

rectifier dus to shorting aut the dicdss =ndfor buming the wirng hamess Bath

: 1rﬂum#mﬂmcm=ﬂwm=haﬂharqnmmadMn;msysmm

}'w-hmunmﬂudld.wﬂlﬂmcnnpmﬂunﬁahwdnhmmﬂunwn thll
- - the ‘problém Is'caused by & damsged harnass plug. hm-_pmu:nfmmnﬂngmn -

hlndahmﬂunﬂuhznmﬂugupﬂadmnnnhemmdmlmcﬁpsm
diztorted and’cr bioken off. Theds cips ars #ﬁu!mmﬁrdnghlmnmphmlp
H‘lln:ﬂﬁaftupmnntﬁmplugf'mbsdungc.ﬂ. Enauld tha plug back out, 2n air
gép wil davelcp and sircing wil occur which will cause hest.

Southland Rebulldars’ racornmendagtion & to replace the damaged andfor broken -
plug with & new piug. FORD part numter E7FZ-104588-A. VWa also suggest that
the recifisr sacket heve a dielecirc camacund, FORD pan number D7AZ-18A331-A,
greass agpiled to ths tarminais, We raccmmend that £ tie wizp be wrapped aioind

the owtside of the hamess pieg for added security. Cnrnnmhamn'mﬁ!he
mutilyumdmmlm:rs:ﬂzt '

R
e

Thl :I:m- fecommandation has besn approved By FDHD Pmdu:: Engmnlnnn._
. . Rawadnvilta Flznt -=.nd I:y FDHD F;.'Es ars Service| Dwislnn ‘Ham_anuf:ﬂuﬂng-

Kl EH?“-.:"'F'. - 1.-1--'.":' W aid et s '-3:’" LS .-n.---.. - r---=_ :';_.;_ LT
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. .a'i}.'l"" -"'1—-1--
" . +IN ‘ORDER " TO - BE GCWEFI.ED TBY SDU_HLAND'S WAFIFIAHI’Y CANY 1AR’

ALTEANATOR THAT HAS FAILED DUE TO A BUANED RECTIFIER THAT WAS

INST, AFTER AUGUST 1, 1992, WILL REQUIRE THAT THE ALLEGED
DEFECTIVE ALTERNATOA AND PLUG BE AETURNED TO OUR PLANT, ALONG™

WITH THE {JSUAL WARRANTY PAPERAWORK, TO SHOW THAT THE FLUG ‘WAS -
REPLACED WATH E7FZ-10A568-A_
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‘ 125 HALF MILE RoaD
RED BANK, NF g770!
FHORE: Q90883] 271-4L62% FAX: 308y 7!9-E517
: ChLGO N0 3062366 DaTE 1171295
CLATMS _ rocicy: [
COMPANY : . CLATM BEF 285
TREURED ) CLAIMANT
LOBE DATE  il/07/3d5 _ - TYPE 9F LOBS COMP/FLD
" INSP DATE {3/12/9% L LOCATION ZRALITY A/ .
AFPRATSER KEVIY KLUTH CORANY
BHOP 32B-2400-00N ATTN OF

HAHE

ADDEEBS
CITY QTATE P
ZIF

NI

| | m _
Lo BZ-G42F viN Huamszm-
ENB/COLOR  BILVER/TAMN AILEAGE 10712

CONDITIOR G000 ACCT HR CTLE 180,00

E=N@W PART  EC=QUALITY BEPLACEMENT PAETE  EU=L.K.Q. :
. EF-BEE FX REPORT P=CHECK  I=BEPAIR/ALIGN/BUBLET  L<EEFINTGH :
N=ADCNL LABOR CPEGATION  TE=PAET/PARTIAL REPLACE
ET=LABOR/PARTTAL. EFPLACE [T*LASOR/BARTIAL PEPAIR
AA=ARPEARANCE ALLOEANCE EF=RELATED FRIOF DAMAGE
UP=UNEELATED PRIOR DAMAGE

1365 HERCEDRE BENZ 8320 & DR SEDAN/LUE 30844A/B OFTHG H/2G
OFTIONB: THO-STASE - EXYERICR SURFACEE  BUNEODF :

0OF GDE MC DESCRIFTION HF9, PART RO. FRICE A™ HOURS R
E 408 40 COYER.FRONT BUMPER LAODETIFY od5. 00 2.3 1
L 00& 59 COVER.FEONT BUNPER REFINIGH 3.0 &
E ot1 FILLER,FRONT BIMFER BT 1408801436 72.00 1
E 0S4  FARKLAMP ABRGEMBLY ‘BT 1408280843 aL.og 21
I 983  PANEL HOOD FEPAIR/ALION T.08)
L 90B3  PANEL.HXIC BEF INIEH 4.1 &
E 038  ORMAMENT HOOD PAMEL Rk . 31 §
.1 104  FEMDER,FRONT RT EEPALRsALIGN 4.0e) ' i
L i%4  FENDER,FRONT BT EEFINIEH - 2.2 4 : ’
£ 126 0l MLDS,FEXDER LONER R/R 150890407709 143.00 .21
L 120 MB.D3,FENDSR LOWSR R/E EXFINIBH - 34
E 992  WHEEL,FEONT T la04001502 488,00 32
I 158  PANEL,FILLAR FINIBH 2T DEPAIR/ALIGN .Set
L 188  PANEL,PILLAE FINISBH BT EEFINIGH 4
I 2l  PM,, FRONT DOOR OUTER ET REPAIR/ALISH 4,041
L 21k PRL.FRONT DOOR OUTER PT REFINIGH 2.4 &
. E 244 H/ETRIP.BELT IMNER  ET 1407058405 18.50 1
E 255  HLDG.FROMT DCOUR BRLT BT 1406003850 £07.489 7L
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JF EDE WC CEECRIFTION

255  APPLIQUE.DOOR FEAME
. 334 01 MLDS,FREMT DODR LOWER
324 HLDG, FRONT DOOR LCHER
274 )i COVER,FET KIZBCR
225  HANDLE,FEONT DGOR OTR
25 PLATE,HANILE MOUNTING
29¢  PML,EEAE DOOR OUTER
294 PN, EEAR DCOR QUTER
386 0! NLDG,REAR DOUE LOWER
986  MLDG,EEAR DOOR LOWER
332 APPLIQUE ASEY,RRAR DR
306  HANDLE,R2 DOOR CRITER
325  FLATE,HAMILE MOUNTING
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MC MESHAGE

o TEALER FUR IIACT FART # REQUIRED

MR AT L P LT

L B

WFG. FART KO.

ET 1402040237

ET 1&0G9472407700
RT REFINISH

ET 143213945700040
ET 1407500870

BT 15078480837

. BT BEPAIR/ALIGM

BT REFIMISH
BT 15408004850

BT 14069874407720
RT REFINISH

BT 1508000457

2T 140784070

ET 1A078060237

3L PANEL,BO0F REPAIR/AL IGN

4L PANEL,200F REPTHIEH

243 PANEL,9UNROCF SEFTHISH

290 PANFL,QUARTER ST EEPAIE/ALION

30  PANEL ,GUANTER BT SEFINI®H

406 01 MLODG,QUARTER LOWER  &/F LA0BO070407700

406 MLDS QUARTER LOWER  R/F EEFINISH

4%  LID,EEAR DECX EEPAIZ/ALION

479  LID,REAR OECK BEFINISH

s RMBLEM, DECK LIl B&I

S34 01 TAILLANF ABSEMBLY 2T L4GeSDsAEs

Se6  COVER,ESAR BUMPER ERPAIR/ALIGN

566  COVER,REAR SUNPEE EEFINISH

S8l MLDG,RR DMFR CVE UFR 2T 1588801638

03 FLEX ADCITIVE ADUTL LAHOR

M=5  ALEAN FOR DELIVERY AINITL LABCR
BT FET TIEE AINTL LABOR
MKTHAL AT LABCR:
HHE+CAR COVEE AL L ABOR
BUSF A8 NRPIED ANITL LABCR
CONCEERBION FOE AsP W/SHOP ADDTL LABCR

O

Fage

2

Tate 11713485

BRICE ASE HES

27,00
24400

133,00

227,290
54,00

L19.60
i93. 00
87.9¢

37.00
51.50

82.90

[ ]
100.99

7800

2. 00w
LE.00=
3.50=

[S6.00=
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09 IRCLUTEE 0.5 HOURE HAJUR PANEL TRO-ETAGE ALLOVANCE
40 PXN SEARCHED BUT NOT COMPARED

FiMAL CALCULATIONS & ENTRIES
HROBR PARTS
OTHER FAHTS
PAINT MATEEIAL
PARTS TOTAL
TAI ON PASTE % MATERIAL

B L0001
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| - .CDLOG NO 0082368

Bt LABCE RATE
{ ~BHEET METAL 35,99
2-MECH/ELE iz an
2 FRAME €50
4-EEFINISH 5,00
5-PAINT KATERIAL  12.00
LAROR TOTAL
TAX G LABOR

BUBLET BEPAIRE

TOWNING & STORAGE
GHOEE TOTAL

LEBY: DEDUCTIBLE

LEBE. EBETTERMENT

HET TOTAL

=t -

Ui it

REFLACE HRB REFAIR HES

2.0 41.§ 1,668.,70
Ll 12,30
2<. 329.60

. E.55T.a0

g &.000% ’ S3.5%

7,151.50
SoG.on-
.5

5,629,010

FXM:YY/01/90/00/00 SEARCH AREA: CENTRAL JERERY FOO GEOCOGE

ADF AMDAPOINT U Lo 00025408 DATE 11712/95 [7:34:2C B2.3B 2D L9/9%
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3.3 HOURE WERE ANDED TO THIS EBTIMATE BASED GM ADP'S TWO-2TAGE REFIRIEH
s Ofk OF SEFINISH HOURS, AFTER OVERLAP, PLUS a.8 HOURE FD2 THE FIEST

FORMIE. A
MAJCR PANEL, WHERE MOIZED.

'ESTINATE CALCULATAED YSTNS THE 2.5 HOUR MAXIMPA ALLOWANCE FOR TWD-STAGE
EEFINIBH OF NOM-FLEX, EXTERIOR SURFACES.
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RENTA-CAR
Blodabolas ™ ROAD, 08857 - . DEBCRITON AATE |~ AMOUNT

] 32 DAYS _§ 23.9% 2897.88
FED TAE ID§ 43-1487B54 . :
PILLING INOQUIRIES CALL 908-721-3100

Moarsow & 7.00] 84.00

- BALES TAXA §.00 22.31

11/30/98

__2% I
g:;mltwﬂnu $18 PER DAY

ﬁm—

S
RJ 07702
. =_l | _-—-' =3 T .

PRI26EY 1809111 180.00 | 2488

= Enir F i E A0 MO Ty o T TN










I"FENTHX I L .
1t]) state the rrstoes of v med Lol smusmest gives by sach pinyslolas of oty

R

1, Simte wiether you s sl affibeted with ar fiman tha afficty of
Jwtﬂrﬂ-ﬂl‘fm B lnﬂﬂmﬂ muﬁ.
d , Lt

I. St Gowth afl clsons fr ooonomic demages agalmst the defesdani(a),
including Lo e itermlze the pald or swed, deted Incorred,
and the nemes yed addreysas of aach 10 wikhon pad or cwed.

CERTIFICATION

lmﬁumummumumlml

-wae thax ¥ way of tee fonegoing wnpmecsts mads by e w »ATifnlly fulss, |
ne humu‘muummmmw
ither mlﬂmumwmmmdﬁ
l':é'ﬁumfrmm NMMMHMIEEM
weome Inter Totem o wendlnble, [ | weve theos promaptly o the

Nota: K toem iniemmpricey adopies) St 20 (596 o efersoe Bopsummtr L, NG5,
Form B. Dallerm b Answerad by Piiutill: Progerty
Dumagn s Vishicle: Swparier . '

. m}: . Lo
L.unndnnntuulﬂumufmmmmlmﬂvﬂ.lh!hm

2. St the numme and sddvess of tho firm or corponkios, from whom
the claimiu pavchased the molor and the dnle of

3, Wik the ralishir vlkicln heo or oeed time of poschuse .

4. S mwks, reodel xnd year of molor o .o A

3. Bmum amcmet ki by clalrant for tha bald motorvebicls . - r oL

&, Smin whethee the moter vahicle hay beoa tnee the pebident, | .

'il.l.f:l.iwumwﬂmn{p_um. i, oF cocpoction mslcey the
CEpiinl. - b Loy

B, 1€ s, st wuocd Acully the pect or ol ti olor veldocls to have
bunwlﬂﬂ!ﬂﬁ furiyieln s copy of the copale bull. . -

4. Biaty date mpos which slainasd sushysripad thy copais of the motor veblols.

|ﬂ.hudnmwm'mlnmmm P,

(1. Souw the sk of this mntrr vebinle Inusedionly hefios. tha

12 Btats the ket vakio of the mstbe vehicle i u. damaged coadition
immadiniely witer the sovlde . g
13, State the coerkent valo of moior vehlolo In e opaloed condition, . 0

w3, iwie wisether cluimsast was obliged bo ulve anether motor vabilels for me
in soninmction with et besinmis, givig ds mme and addmee of pecson,
firm or from whom tlasast hired the Taotor velirie, the dates
durlag it wn hired and tha aooount paid for i hivng. |

15. I oo repwdee lurve boos made, bt im eotnsie of repairs bay beep cbtained,
cttach & eopy of the esllaiass to th ol wirs 40 thiw [ndrwiyjmtorine,
:'ﬂ:lrhl—nnﬂlddmﬂhmhnumﬂenwnm

1831

L T . F mm o (N TTFF T it TR e o e mmerH oma ow -

::.:ul:chl-nt ﬂlwm_HMﬂﬂtmﬂHﬂ

« I iy, v He maee wed, polidenss of tha frm or i o whom
o o veliclo W e ch o 1o the Rrarmter, e i b
of consideaiion pald (o the claimant tiemefor,

= L
fimes mnd addeed -y of all who hve of
relevant facty pelating In the asn, "

;
E
%
E
§

My H Porm A Ln con masd, geaticnn 1, 2, 15, Uk 17 10, L9tmel 20af Pom A el e

kel i Patiy B, . , .
Mals: Amonied '.'.mmhﬂ-w , 1471} iemterien] }
le__- P04 rvamclial o 28, hhﬂl‘uﬂp .Llaﬁ].m“h

. Form & Uailyrm Inisrogesiries s be Answired _unﬁu'hn'.u
i .. :

1. Sumec (a)the full oame wad pasidescn addreey of pach defoodmt O H o
ctrporation, the syag . Danws mod o) IF o ip, tha canct
=;umnﬁl:ﬂndl:_ mmdnd&u ‘of euch parmer.
e e, B e Ao e il forth

L I you Lnkmnd b net mp B e barve anx; up o ploded
m‘;ﬁ- -ﬂ.w hﬂrl:wm w I:r:ﬁ
o mch - Commerlaim -or o w. =d




* 3 >
ROBERT &. MAZEAU, ES50.

1 Eagax Strast oo - w
Hackansack, W.J. 07601

{201) 485-2001 mmm -
Attornay for Plaintiffs - E&lmucm CCURT OF NEW JERBEY
. : 1 IVIEICN : BERGEN COUNTY

Ik

DEFUTY CLINL ACTION
Plaintiffs,
.

Ford Motor Company, Oasls Motars, mmm‘:‘.’ AND JURY DEMAND
corporations doing businass in the

Stata af Naw Jaragy, and John Deoas

1-10, fiatiticus namas,

Defandants,

Plaintiff Prudsntial Property and Casualty Insurancs Company
{héreinafter rPrudantial™), doing business in Bergen County, New

Jorsey, as subrogee suing in the name of itg insureds, _

B - ic-. cowoieinin of ail dstendancs

named above, says:
EFIRST COUNT
1. At ail times herxein mtioneci, Prudential provided
automobile insurance coverage to plaintiffs, 'i.-ncludinq collisien,

comprehenstive and liabkility insurance for their 14596 Ford Bronco,
vin 1mev:sHeTINEGGIN

2. Defendant; Ford is in the business, and wag 1in the
buginegss at all times complained of in thiz complaint, of

manufacturing and selling motor vehicles in the State of New Jersey

".:\‘_::,_';'-'.]'\: @1‘. L

EREs-pos-LC-9288
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3. At all times mentioned, defendant Ford Hotor Company

{hersinafter "Ford™), was a mrp_oratiun dniﬁq business in the 3tate

" of New Jersey, and was and is doing biizineas in the County of

-

Bergen.

4, Plaintiffs leased an unused 1996 Ford Broneg, VIN
IH{EUIEHET-, manufactured, aﬁld and/or leased by dafendant
Ford, from defendant Oasis Ford of Old Bridge, New Jersay.

5. On information and belief, all defendants fn the
complaint Jointly, severally or in the alteratiwe, including the
John Doe defendants, designed, manufactured, sold, leased, rented
and otherwise distributed the motor vehicle.

6. The sald motor wvehicle was designed and manufactured for

. distribution in the United States of Pmerica mnd the Stats of Naw

Jersey and alsewhere for the purpose of the ultimate zale, lease ar
rental to And use by plaintiffs_a.nd other
nembers of the public.

7, on or about November 7, 1995, plaintiffs’ Ford Bronco
was damaged in a fire, which originated therein, while parked in
the Old Bridge Gateway Mall parking lot, Parlin, New Jersey.

8. Priodential paid benefita on the damage to the Ford
antomobile in the amount of §32,897.00,

9. The harm suffered by plaintiffs az set forth above was
caused by the dezective- Ford motor vehicle and all defendants are
strictly liable in tort under product liability and otherwise.



WEEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgnent-against 21l defendants
named above, jointly, severally and in the alt;;natira! for:

A. $3Z,897.00; |

HB:'-Dther money damages

C. Interest

* D. Cost of suit

E. Atteornay's faas

F. Such other relief as may be deemed eguitable and just.

" SECOND COUNT

1. Plaintiffs repeat each apd every allegatiocn of the First
Count of the Complaint as if set forth at length herein.

2. The motor vehicle and its wiring wers axpressiy warranted
by defendants to be safa for use aad not to be subject to fire
after or during such use.

3. The motor wvehicle and lts wirlng were alsoc impliedly
warranted to ba fit for the purpose for which the motor wahicle was
purchased and to be of merchantable quality.

- 4. The motor wehicle and/or its wiring as set out above was
not safe, nor was it fit for the purpose for which 1t was
purchased, nor was 1t of merchantable guality and the above
mentiohed express and impliad warranties were breached,

_ 5. A= a direct and proximate consgsguence 9f the breach of
warranties, an electrical fire ig the plaintiffa’ motor vehicle

occurred, causing the motor wehicle and its contents to burn.



: j} j

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment againat all defendants
named above, Jjointly, saverally and in the-alt;;nativu, for:

A. 532,897.00; .

B "_ﬂl:.har maney damages
C Interest
D

Cost of suit

m

Attorney's fees
F. &Such other reilef as may be deemed equitable and just.
IHIRD COUNT

1. Plaintiffs repeat each amnd every allegaticn of the First
apd 3econd Counts as if set forth herein at length.

2. The asald motor vehicle deviated £rem the desiﬁn,
specificationa, formulae, or pexformance stapndards of the
manifacturer or from otherwise ldentical umits manufactured to the
same manufacturing specifications or Formmlas,

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment against all defendants
named above, jeintly, severally and iln the alternative, far:

A. $32,897.00;

B. Other money damages

C. 1Interest

D. Cost of sudt

E. Attorney’'s feas

F. 3Such other relief as may be deemed aguitable and just.

W W EA



1. Plaintiffs repeat each and avery allegation of the First
through Third Counts of the Complaint as if ser farth at length
herein.

2. The gald motor vehicle was designed 1n a defective
WARGEr.,

WHEREFORE, plaintlff= demand judgoent against all dafendants
named zhove, jointly, severally and in the alterngztive, for:

A. $§32,897.00;

BE. Other money damages

C. Interest

. Cost of suit

E., Attorney's fees

F. Such utEEr rellef as may be deemed aguitablie and just.

EIFTH COUNT

1. Flaintiffs repeat each and every ailegation of the First
through Fourth Counts of the Complzint as if ast fexth at length
herein.

2, Defendants jointly, aseverally and in the alternative,
expressly warranted the moter vehicle o be merchantable.

3. Defendants jointly, severally and in the alternatiwve,
breached the said warranty.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment againat all defendants

named above, jointly, severally and in the alternative, for:

ERQ=-pS-LC-9292
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A. 532,897.00;

B. Other money damages

C. Interest

D. Cost of suit

E. Attorhey's feea

F. Such other relief 23 may be daemed equitabie and just.

SIXTH CQUNT

1. Plaingiffs repeat each and every allegation of the First
through Fifth Counts of tha Cemplaint as if set farth at lenﬁth
herein.

2. All defendants named herein failed to warn or adequately
warn of the defects or use of their product.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment zgainst all defendants
. named above, jointly, severally and in the alternative, for:
A. $£32,3997.00;
B. Other maney damages
C. Intereat
D. Cost of sulf
E. Attorney's fees
F. 3uch other rellief as may be deemed equitable and just.

AEVENTH COUNT

1. Plaipriffs repeat each and every allegation of the First

through Sixth Counts of the Complaint as if set forth at length

‘harein. .
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2. All dafendants aamed here subsequeat t¢ the manufacture
pf the product alleged to e defective in the'histributiun chain
failed to warr of defects. |

‘hﬂEﬁEEﬂﬂE, plaintiffs demand judgment against all defendants
named above, jointly, severally and in the alternative, for:

* A, §$32,897.00;

B. Othar meney damagas

C. Interest

D. Cost of suit

E. Attorney's foes

F. Such other reililef as may be deemed egquitable and just.

EIGHTH COUNT

1. Plaintiffs repeat each and every allegatich of the Flr=st
through Sevanth Counts of the Complaint as if set forth at length
herain.

2. The motor vehicle andfor lta component parts were
negligently manufactured and inspected.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand Jiuwigment against all defendants
named above, Jjointly, severaliy and inlthd alternative, for:

A. $32,897.90;

B. Other mengy damagas

d. Interest

_D. Cost aof suit

E. Atterney's fees

[TTYPRNT
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3 D
F. Such other raliasf as may be deemed aquitabls and just.
_ . -
BINTH COUNT

1. Plaintiffs repeat sach an& evary alleqgation of the Firstc
thrm;ql—l-Eighth Counts of the Complaint as if set forth at length
herein.

2. The pelicy also :nver_.l-!ercedes which was
parked naxt te the Ford Bronco and which was also damaged by the
fire.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment against all
defendants named above, jointly, severally and in the alternative,
for:

A. §7,451.00¢°

B. Other money damages

C. Interest

' D. Cost of suit

E. Attorney's fees

F. Such ather raelief as may be deemed aquitable &nd jusat.

Dated: July/ Q, 1997
Attorney for Plaintiffs

car AP
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I hereby certify that the matter in controversy 1s not the
subject of any other civil action pendiﬁg in any court or of a
pending arbitration proceeding to the best of our knowledge and
belief., Alsc to the best of our knowledge and belief, ne other
action or arbitraticn proceeding 15 contemplated. Further, other
than the partias set forth In this pleading, we know of no cther
parties that should be joined inh the above actien. In additicon, we
recognize the continning cbligation of each party to file and serve

ch all parties and the court an amended cartification If there is

a change in the facts stated in this gpdginal certification.

Dated: July (", 1957

Aktorney for Plaintiff







State Farm Insurance Companies

P.O. Bax 20707
Murfraoebora, TH 37125-0088

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Comgany

May 17, 2005 |

l- MAY 4 & 2009

ot HE .
_ENEHAL COUNSEL _ i

Pord Motor Co.

Parklane Towers West :
3 Parklane Blwvd. k
Dearborn, MI 45125-2558 1

RE: Claim Number: [[NNENEGEGEENE

Date of Loss: May 10, 2005

our Ingured : |G

Your Flle Ho:

Dear Sir/Madam:

State Farm Mutual Aztcmobile Insurance Company inaurea
Mr. Pickering’e 2001 Ford F150, bearing the VIN
1FTZX1728 This wvehicle sxperienced a fire on
May 10, 2805.

State Farm would like to give you an opportunity to
ingpect the wvehicle and give you advance notice of our
potential subrogation claim.

Please contact me at (800} 266-5B20 ext. 3078 to set up
a time for your inspecticn.

isten Figher
Claim Representative
{800) 266-5820 ext. 3078

HOME OFACES: BLOOMINGTON, ILUNOIS 51710-0041







5, WESTERN RESERVE GROUP

Sharon A WcCay - 1080 Gevaiand Raad - Wiaaior, OH 44051 - Phone: 900-062-0428 Ext, 952+ - Fooc B00-99¢- 7002 -
Sharon_McCoyfliweg-ine com

March 8, 2005

FORD MOTOR CO .
OFFICE GENERAL COUNSEL ]
PARKLANE TOWERS W/STE 300 Mk 15 WA
3 PARKLANE BLVD

DEARBORN MI 45128-2588

MITCHELL MCTOR SALES
120 TEKE BURTON DR
MITCHELL IN 47448

RE: Insurad Nama:
Clalm Mumber:
Date of Loas: 2M205
Storege Location: 3302 8 Harding St, Indianapolls, IN 45217

Dear Rapreaantathme:

Wa are the insurance-casmer for the sbove-nefemanced insurad. Our insurad has submittad a vahkls fire
claim on & Ford 2000 XA T, which was purchased usad from Mitchall Modor Sales in Aprl 2002, with

approximately 18,000 mias. The VIN number ks IFTZR15XX

GERTIFIED NAIL
Retum Raceipt Requested

Our iniial Investigation roveals you mey hava kabilty with respect o this fime arxd we are placing you on
netice of our Aght of subrogation.

Wa have praservad the vehicla and have schadiled a detalled inspection of the vehicls for April D4, 2005,
=t 00 a.m. Wa sodand an offer to you to b presant for the inepaction. Pieass contact our Cause end
COrigin Expart, Barmett Foranaic Sarvicaa, by April 01, 2005, 1o advise your attandance. Pleage nots,
should you salect not to aitend, the Inspaction sl goes forth.

JASON BARNETT (317-407-4287) .
PO BOX 1268 s
NOBLESVILLE, IN 48081 .

Should you heve any questions, piaase conlact me. _ HaR 4 = 200

Sharon McCoy

8r. Claims Repressentative — Subrog

Sam/

C; Keain & Lisa Philllps — Insured
Jeson Bannett — Expart







Georgia Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company

Bl__jﬁ&&ﬂ Georgia Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company

P.O. BOX TO0E - NACON, GEQRIIA 120-ri0a
GEZRGIA AmATA-ET

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

PARKLANE TOWERS WEST
STE 300 3-PARELANE BLVD

DEARBORN, M1 48126

RE; Our File Nomber APV 1631838

Diar Bin/Minchimt-

Undor a palicy of izsatmscrs cartiod with us by the sbove naed insored, 2 Jows was incareed smonsting o $12,425.00
i At incidenit Frvolving your dasonsd.

Undex the termg of our palicy, we have been sobrogased to the extent of our innured's loas, & the Jegal rights which our fusored
gy agalent you as & reanit of this bex

Any paymescs which yon may stakes directly o ow iasared will not relieve you of lishility & oor company. We are looking fo
you for reimbwrsement of the total domages indicaied above.

Plasan accept Hhia leiter a8 & notics of our silwogntion cring. Altachod plecas find nepporring doctamenty,
Sincerely Youns,

Sebrogaton Uit
Clpims Depurtancut

e File
f1o

1520 BASSE, ROAD = MACON, GEORGIA 31210




12301 ,Geq

4/8/2005 1 v . NFIRS -1
FOID Stote Incidant Data Statlon Inckient Numbar Exposurs Basic
. Luﬁtlun !t Address is on the Wildland Fire Module Ceansus Tract:
Dirsctions '
: _ Conners Mill RD
Numbear/llapoat Prafix Strest or Highway Strast Type Sulfx
Efavilla - GA 31808
ApLiSufte/Room Chty State Zip Code
South of Woodall Road i
Croas sirest or directions
incldant Type . | Detes & Times i Shifts & Alams
131  Passenger vehicke fira : |
"Ald Given or Recalved - _ [ Adarm; 4182005 22:33:004
None - Their FDID © Staie | Arrhval: 4182005 22:32:00; Shift Alrm. Diat.
i _ Controlled: O0:04:; ﬂﬂ!
: Thalr lncident Numbar Last Unit: 4872005 23:58:00 Spacial Studies
. Faken _ N |Renoicas
11 Extinguish _ [ |Apparatus or Parsonasl Form Used
Primary Actlon Takan {1} Apparatua  Paraonnal
: Supprassjon: 2 5
. :  Additional Action Taken {2) EMS: 1 2
; Other: o )
© Additional Action Taken {3} [ IResource counte Include zid recelved 4
" Estimatad Dollar Losses & Valuas
' LOSSES . : Nane
Property: 15,000
Conlants: o |X
PRE-INCIDENT VALUE: -
' Property: 15000 |1
Contents: 0 E{j _
o e
: Deaths injuries Hazardous Matarigls Reloased
Fia Sarvics: O a - N Nons
Cliviian: ] 0
-’ Detector Mixad Lse Property
Propariy Use ) ) o )
000 Property LJse, Dther RECEIVED
. HAY } & 2005
ERDS-208-L C-a0e

GLALwS SAPTF 3



P.;.! i '
ntity Involved

Ml Last Neme

"I‘-. “all “"- th H’.m'

Phone Number

Suffix

HIII'IH;' Proflx Strest or Highway Straat Type Suffix;
Post Office Box AptSuite/Reom Chy
State .. .. UnpCode
" Owner .
: Phona Number
Ml Last Name Sufix

Mr., Ms., Mrg.  Firat Name
. Humhi-' .

Post OMce Hox

£ -

i Aarthorization |
) s Walch, Raymond

- Member meking re

Strest Type s

Signeturs: |
441112005 Training Officer Raymond Walch
Signature:

RECEWED
MAY 1 8 2008

GLAEIRD Sae



12301 Ga 4BI200G5 1 1 . NFIRS -1
FDiD Stats incident Data Station incidant Numbar Exposura Notes

. Notes " Thie: Incident notes - o

Respanded to the Report of a wehicla fira, O amival found a Ford F150 fully involved with flre. Extinguizhed e
fire and retumed to sarvice. Responding Units wears Enginet, Truck2, Mad 3. Parsorinel wers, Raymound Welkch,
Jarry Stewart, Dewayne Stewart, Jimmy Byrd, Brian Balcher.

RECEIVED

way 1§ 700




Ge

47812005

. : 1

12301 L NFIRS - 2
FEAD State Incident Data Station incidant Numbar Expasure Flre
Property Details
) - [X i Not Realdential 0.000 .X ' None
Est, number of reaidential unlis _ Acres burned .Le3s than one acra
i) | X | Buildings not Irmwived
Numbar of buildings involvad
On-Site Materiais . . |X | Nane
. of Products
On-alte material () Storape use (1)
On-glte mataral (2) Storage uss (1)
On-alts materiaf (3} Btarge use (3)
" ignkion Causa Of ignktion
' r. Exposum Raport
. UU Undetermined U Causs undstermined after investigation
| Aren of arigin Cause
.! UL Undetermined T e
! Heat Sourca Factors Contributing To Ignition
:  UU Undetermined : [X ] Nane
komfirstignted | | Confined ta object of arigin NN Nona
UU Undotermined . . - Factor contributing to ignition (1)
Typa of matarial fimt Ignited
Factor contributing to ignition {2)

? Human Factors Contributing To ignition

e

| Asleep
||| Possibly kmpakred by alcohol or drugs
L | Unattended parsan _
! . Poasibly mantally disabled

.. Prysicaity disabled

 Multiple parsons invalved

I_JM wirs a factor
Estimated age of pereon Involved

Sax of person involvad

ACCEIVED

MAY 1 8772003

- "

"3




. LocaiUse - -

- 12301 . Ge 4/8/2005
FOID State Incidant Date Station.

" Equipment Involved in Innlthn

I X None
NNN None

_ Equipmant coda

Brand:
Modal:
Serial ¥
Year: o

: Fire Suppl'lﬂlhﬂ-F-mﬂ

[X | None

" Fire-suppreasion factor {1)

i
|
l
F
b
£
L
I’

Fire supprassion factor [2)

Fire suppression factor (3)

",,h“. Proparty Im:rhld

[_.JNena
|_ | Net invalvad in ignition, but buned
| Involvad in ignitlan, but did not burn
X | Invalved in Ignition and burn

.9
Sloblla proparty model Yoar

Llunn Plate Number Ehh VIN Number

i ! Pra-Fira Plan Available

| Arsan report attached

. Podtce report aitached

| Garonsr raport attached
f Oiher reports attached

; . . NFIRS - 2
Inclident Numbser Exposura " Fire

Equipment Power
Equipmant Power Source Code

i Equipment Furhhllrlr

Pnﬂahl!

J
I
|
E
f
} - ! Stationary

Mobile Property Typa & lﬁ-
10 Passenger road vehicle, other
Mobile property type

| FO Ford
- Moblle property. make

iy 18 70
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. 'ry:'a Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company
forgia Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company .

PO, BOX 7008 = MACDN, GEORCHA 372087008
ArEd7d-RA11

ICE~0T-a-S0 1820 BASS ROAD « MACON, GEDRGIA 31210
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4401 Creedmoor RA. * Subsogation Depariment * Raleigh, NC 27656- 1007

Fard Mobgr Compary Customer Redstionship Cearier
P.0. Box £248 MD-JNE-B
Duaitoon, M1 48126 SUB NOTICE LETTER

OUR CLAIM NUUMEER :
DATE OF ACCIDENT :
AMUOUNT : £15,743.43
PFENIING COVERBAGES : FTC

Owr innared's properly was demeged on the shove date when hix vehicle conght on fire doe tn 2 msmifsctiring

Natiomw—ide hex paid for thess demages, wiich glvea us the right to recover ihe fhll amouct of the bosa foom you, the

reapomaible party.

' Hymhne.ﬁ:ﬁnbﬂi]mmﬁmun@nﬁ&mﬁﬂwﬂmhhohh,phuwuﬁmd
your Msnrance coingany sl we Wil meke oo claim fo tem. We comsider the amownt Hited showe in be peyment

mmmmmm&mﬂwhﬁmylﬂhnﬂm
‘Ttie vahitls keotved bs : 1999 Food Rangee.
Via# IFTZRIS

Thank your for your immediate attaption in fils oarter,

MNATIONWIDE MUTLAL INSURANCE COMPAMY
Rhonds Adeny

Submgation Dept

P.0. Box 30,000

Ralwigh N.C X012

(E9)EEL-3244

Fmn # 356-765-238% y

e provide ua with the information betowr znd retom this Jetter,

MName of innraoce company . Phane Wiy

Auclabress : Apent Name

Policybolder's Neme __ Policy Number

[ } 1am notnsared, my fiill payment i anclosed.

[ 1 Famnot iesiured: My social séciiify gomber bs_ - Phione N

ERDS-008-LC-530T

L R NI FUU T S I o

- NN . e

RS Ty - LS




533 Northside; Dive
Rocldngham, NC 28379

“Northside Volunteer Fre Depufmfdoasmfdhmrmmfeonmebumof
- : . mee, color, or national ongin.”

Lnuﬁunﬂfcw ,94_:,,-.;/ )4 e 22

Units Responding  ~* 701, . 10 T &
{Circie al ifrai apgily) 708 7T Ladder -

Cfficer in Charge: 7"—'5? Mutusl Ald From: /?/,.4-

M%nm Call Tinw:/ 255%  Chacked Encouter” ;07 OnBesned &1/ 8

"‘I_.?."_l}.": ﬂ'ripﬂﬂ"/

:ﬁ'ﬂ&fﬁ‘mmﬂun L

Passlble Cause: L UUKU&W

Investigation Re Yeu
Report Completed Brm




Langham and Associates, Inc.

e P.O. Box 1227
. Morehead Clty, Narth Caroline 28557
STEVE W. LANCHAM, CF1 INLI4T-92%
President FAX) 18272479138

INVESTIGATION REPORT
REPORT NUMBER  ©Ome

L

PRIVILEGED AND COMFIDENTIAL
Deremibear 17, 26402

PREFARED FOR: Natiomwkle Insurance Coatpany ‘
265 Executive Park Drive
Wington-Salem, NC 27103

ATTENTION: ;

. Mr. Eric Foultz :

- I
IWTE OF LOSS: Ul
LOSS LOCATION:
Adessa-Clayton, NC
. POLICY NUMBER:
' CLATM NUMBER: .
FILE NUMBER: ;

AA2127-02




. CaseNn A02127-02 -2- December |2, 2002

1 received this assignment on Monday, November 18, 2002, from Mr. Eric Foulz of Nationwide
Insurance Company. Mr. Foutz requesied an examination to determine the origin and carse of
the fire. My mvestigation commenced November 22, 2002,

SUMMARY OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE

This fire is nccidental, resulting igni
systﬂmmulfunntmnmﬂmc_ngl_:uﬂwmhmnt suppart :

of fire damage in the engine companment; thedegmeofdmtmchon.pmdumnt—
ly to the right side of the engine at the location of the el injection system;, and the elimingtinn
of other potential sources of ignition,

EXAMINATION

I excaminted this vehicle at Adesa Impact m Clayion, North Carolina on November 22, 2002, The
vehicle iz a 1999 Ford Ranger pick-up, with a complete Vehicle Identification Number of
1IFTZR 15X The Vehicte Identification Number was taken from the drivers side
doorframe. There no regisitation plate present on the vohicle. The safety inspection
infiwmation was expired as of Tuly of 2002 and due to the odometer being of electronic opers-
tion, the mileage could pot be determined,

Exterior

With the exception of fire damage, the exterior of this vehicle was in good condition with no
vigible pre-fire of epaired body damege or outerbody pened rust through.  The tuterbody pancls
surrounding the enging compartment exhibited the heaviest depree of fire damage, more speci-
ficially on the right side of the engine compariment where the fire bad actually melted and
burnad theough the hood.

At the time of the firs, all four tires and wheele were present, At the time of my examination, all
tire treads were maiching end in good condifion. Rims were of afier market origin.

Epgine Compariment

Thig vehicle was ppwered by a 6-cylinder, fiuel injected, gasaline engine with power provided to
the rear wheels throngh a standard five-speesd transmission. A visual inspection of the engine
compartrment indicsted tiat all normslly expected components were present and there was no
visual indication that the vehicie wag in an inopersble comdition et the tirne of the loss. Fluid
levels were normel with no evidence of leakage.

The vehicle's 12-volt battery was present in the engine compartment. Examination of the re-
mains of the battery, as wel! as the posilive and negative battery terminals and wirtng hamesses,




Caze No. A-02127-02 =3- Deccmber 12, 20402
Insured-

showed heat exposure damage only but nio visible evidence of showting, beading or fire-cauging
malfunction.

Fire damage to the engine compartment was most extreme oa the right side of the engine. Heavy
oxidation was observed at the valve cover and vecuum lines for the fuel injection systern were
completely bomned sway., Tracing and inspection of electrical wiring along that side did not
show any indication of an electrical malfunction. The fire did extend slightly into the passenger
area throuph the heater vent opening, bt bagically was comfined to the right side of the engine.

Inspection of the incoming fisel line, which exteaded into the engine compartment from the Jek
side, crosging over the engine fo the right side, revealed that the flexible portion appeared to be
intect but it waa impossible to determine if there was ey looseness of the connection dus to the
post-fire cxamination, which could have caused the gaskets or o-rings to have deteriorated duning
the course of the fire; however, duc fo fire damage, the exactness of thet coufd not be deter-
mined.

Interior

At the time of the fire, both driver and passenger zide dours were closed with windows in the
misedd position. Fire damage to the iuterior of the vehicle consisted primarily of bexvy smoke
staining of glasa, with some malting of the dashboard on the pragenger sids. This was dus io the
firg penctrating through the firewal| from the engine compartment,

Inspection of the fuse panel revealed theee fuses to be in the "tripped” position, one 2(-amp, one
15-amp, and one 10-amp. The zxact gircuits which these fuse served could not be determined
due to the information being kocated in the oumer's marmeal, which was not present within fhe re-
mains of the ghovebox material.

With the exception of slight melting of the dashboard on the passenger side, thers waa no further
five damage within the passenger compartment as the firc damage wag confined predominantly to
the engine comparhnent.

INVESTIGATION

Based on information I obtained from Mr. Erlc Foutz of Nationwide Insurnnce Company, the
insured had just driven the vehicle to a specific location, turaed the vehicla off and was departing
the vehicle when he observed smoke coming from the hood,

There is no record of any regent mechanical repairs conducted om the vehicle; bowever, a scarch
of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration does have a recall on this particular make
and model of vehicle, The recall deals with an o-ring seal in the fuel igjection pulse danper to
the fuel mil jolnt. This could be demaged, allowing fuel lsakage and in the presence of an igni-
tion, a fire can result from the fael leakage. This affected 330 vehicles. It is unknown if this
particalar loes fafl into the recatl dzaling with a fuel system malfunction. This information from
NHTEA will be submiited wiih this report.

ERES-B05-L.C-5311




Case No. A-02127-02 -4- December 12, 2002
. Insured: :
Afiter gathering information thus far and conferring with you verbally, I bave suspended Further

activity on this file pending your review of my mport. If, during the interim, you have any
additional instructions, please advize.

Christopher D, Elrod, CFI
Wilmington, Narth Carolina
(910) 251-0754

cc: Steve W. Langham, CFI

ENCLOSURES

I. Twenty-four {24) Color Photographs With Photo Explanation Sheet

1 e




Case No. Enclosure Mo, #'2
* Insured;

EHOTO EXFLANATION SHEET

1-3, Dnver's Side Exterior
34 Passenger Side Exrerior
5 Exterior Engine Compartment
6. Right Side Front Tire Bumed at Engine Comparttmentt
7.8.  Overall Fire Damage of Engine Compartment
9. Remains of Air Cleaner on Right Side of Engine
10. Wiring Harfi=ss on Right Side of Engine Showing Mo Unusal Conditions
11-13. Remains of Wiring Hamess From Driver to Passenger Side
14, Location of Incoming Fucl Line to Fuel Injection
15, Remains of 12-Volt Battery
16. Incoming Fuel Linc on Driver's Side
17. Wiring Hamess Near Arez of Origin Showing No Unnsual Conditians
18. Driver's Side Dash
F 19, Location of Fuse Panel
. ' 20. Melting Damage of Glovebox

21 Close-up of Wiring Harness and Air Conditioning Condensing Coils on Passenger Side
Showing No Unnsual Condition

R, I

wt T

22, Center Console Area
23, Remains of Radiator Showing Melting Damage Consistent With the Fire Starting ont ;
the Right Side of the Engine

4, Claze-op of Heater Motor Showing No Unnsual Conditions
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FORD MOTOR CCMPANY FORL W08 COMER
i) '3
PC BOX 6248 -EZEivED
DEARBORN MI 4B1Z1-6248 ;
0CT 27 20mu

UHENE OF THE

October 12, 2004

msursn. TGN PHONE NURMBER: 838-356-5413
DATE OF LOSS: October DR, 2004 FAXNUMBER: 000-512-2888

CLAIM NLMBER: OFFICE HOURS; Mon - Fri 3:00am - 5:30pm
Please be adwizad that our meured, 1095 Ford Bmnce started fire on 1008/04. The wehicls idextification
warmber i #1IFMELN .

We have hized Hoiwire Electranics to do a cwese and origin report on o flre foas. The vehicle it Jocated at our Copart Yard,
1215 5 Rancha, Colton, CA 92324, | Plesse pote that we will hold the vehicle at the copart bacatinon for 20 dayx from the

date aof thiy lattzr.

. Pleasc contact Carol Rodeback, with Hobwire to armangs @ date and tire for berth representaiives to see the vebicle ot the
sams time. Catd"s namber i 714-534- 7650,
Please be advised that I wilt bs waiting on Horwire 's repast to zee if Allrete will have sibrogation on this [osx againg Fard
Maotor Company.
E vou have any questions please comact me at $09-612-2038. My working hours are Mooday theough Friday 8:00am to
4:30pm. -
Simcerly,

MARY-MARGARET LOOMER,

MARY MARGARET LOOMER
009-512-2038
Allatate Indenmity Cotupany O

Copy: HOTWIRE ELECTRIC - ﬁ( [j!"tIILL Gﬁl\ &6 i

GENTI0]1 L674900R 72 (ML







EECGIMNYING OF CONFTACT

031/06/2003 MAETHER OWWNER RELATIONT EYSTHEM IIX 07.28.13
w3 L L -

INOOIRY IS3UE CHRIE HER: 0416500383

REGION: T3 SAM FRANCISC EONH: BH2 OPENED:= 0370572081

VIN: 1FMEUI4ERX ENZHE;: E ¥YEH TYPE: T CLGHRD: 0270572003

Smmoxs ommomm B mm—m=== = =2

LAST MAME: ’ ETATUS : CLOBED

TITLE: IRST m_ MI:

ADDORER -

TITY: m ATATE: Th EIR:

EHXME EFOOE:

MDEL YEAR: 19339 MOOEL 3 EXPLOEER 4X¥4 a-DOOR

MELEAGE : 60000

DEALER NAME: BNORTH BAY FORD-LIMC SALHEO CCDE: Fr7idiq P & h: OTESS

REREON CODE: 0743 LBGAL - 4.1

S¥YMPTOMS ; 04104 PIRE/EMOKE VIAIBLE FLAME COLL. RELRTED

ORIGIN: CACTI38 - U8 CONCERN CREER BASE COMMINMICATICON
ACTTON: 105 - FOR FUTORE TSR

DOCUMENT ; ANALYST: GEEAM QRRTH BEMM
ROYTON DATA/ COMMENTH 3

2003 /02 /05 NEELCE OF THR

11.33.61 COSTOMER SATS: == VEH WAS IHVOLVED IN AN ACCTROpe.
COUGHT O FIRE THEN EXFLODED == A FASSER BY FMANAGE
CUST WIFB OUT OF THE VEH .... CUST

CXRISTMER. AFFATRS _ 02/06/2001 MMEAIDRG

HIFE 16 CURSRNTLA--—FH—
ms%?;._m CRITICAL CONDITICN ..... TUST HAS ALEEADY HEFDR
COMCERN TO THE POLICE == THE ACCIDENT OCCURED W J
AN.31/03 o 4PM w= CALLING TG REPORT THF XRHCERN TC PFORD
PER COSTOMER. DEALER ERYS: mu NOHEww CAC ADVISED: - I WI
LL FORWARD THIA INFCRHATION TO U8 FORD LEAAL DREEARTMENT. £
ONMERODY WILL CONTACT YOO IN T- 10 DDSINRHE LAYS. INFERENCE
CABE ITy: 5340

o AR

Lal BN
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APR 25 2885 13139 AR OGC 4% LEST 33 845 4885 TO 91AMS3AETHL P.A1-H2

EHNIARGED & DONFINENTU,
Dty of e Qansrsl Goanal mmn—m
Sulie 200
Thms Paridans Bouliverd
Cwuripurn, Bishigum 40130-2008
April 22, 2005
Sufowry nourance
10 Canebraka Bivd.. Sul 300
Fowood, MS 85252
ATTENTION: JEFF BEALL
re  comn: [N
Dive: 03-20-2005
YorCam¥:  iD0smez
Duar Me. Beall

Wo acimowdecpe your recenlly subniied mbrogation ofeim, in order to seeist U I svaluating your sk,
lumm?::llhmmmuﬂ tha inlormalion ncuasied i In mgard ta

:mmmm

[»7¢] 1. Aliach stalamant wih & oomplets cescription of the Incidant, inchxding ovents ihat cocumed prior o
and subocguent io M les.

B3 A copy of the polica andfor re repod,

MMMHHMMWIMMMMM

sivwsn) diiwerd andies.
Original oclor phokigeapte of the ineide of 1he vohicio showing the siessig whee, dash and oot

2Maas.
Osiginal aclor pholographs of the acckdent / fies soois

ARuci 3 ooy of your sapert’s repoit snd e mqerts ofginal photogmphe.
Attach the repal sstimale, repair oscles, or your total ioses woskehest for the
yohici's camage and any losecs aasocieind with #ils Inzident, and

8. mmmmmhummmqmw
ol changea.

Pisaps anwer the fakewing in the space provided. [f you naod adedittonsl specs, plasss use 1ho back of the

MP@m e @

E

i

& Whotwasthe sily and siate of occurrence:
10, The 17 dighvehiie kdertiioaton rumbar; - .
1. Whatwesthe milsaga & Emy of cocuTance: (2433
1. Weatha o alaged swees (3 Cacliod sl
18 Haathe sbaged dofectve part bear repaited of Rpiaced? [cicincne) Yes 0




AFR 25 2085 13:39 FR OGC 422 LEST J13 845 4BE9 7O 915219366701 F.82-82

gﬁ.g ) 37 -l

* %"53 M MT%I; Ignn

15, List ol afier mariest additions or modifeations thal wem made 1 the vehiole:

Donz .

o

16, Waathewnginewming? (itioone) Yea or Ne

17. Weang tha keys bn tha ignillon?  (ch Yau

18.  Wasthis whidle punchased now
HWMMN&MWihhﬂm mdl‘mn'.lhun

Onca w26 In Rceipt of the requectad idamation, it wil bo mviewed and you WIE be notBiad of DUT cocition
GORCaNNNg your cialm, Mmmnﬂﬂdﬂuwmmmuﬂmﬂmn
MWIIPI.MIMHHIIMMII. Paas 1ok - _

-
Plaasde ba advitod thet sl necdssily sipm ghould be iaken o ensure that he subject veticls and okt of is
pll!mmiﬂuiudmd for el Forct Molor Campany hes tha Hight to inapact the vahicks and
mrﬂhﬂm you claim ¥ be defective, and i ha presanbed with the vehicls and the sbjec

component parifs) at the mmmmmwmm

Pleass Nole: i you proposs 1o repalr he wehicle for conlinued neage, such rpaie may not be pevionned
unill wher Ford Motor Cempersy haa Inspectact the wehicio and nesnovad and lesiad any componant patt you caim ip be
dainclive or advikad you in vrfing thel i doas not inkind ko parom auch inspection andir lesting ot this ime, But ven
In ¥aa ewint, Ford Motor Company will insist el 2 compomants cheimad 10 ba defoctive are mainiained and pressrved

ko .
/‘ m:h-mr

SZES-) TS00-ERda

= TOTAL PAGE.B2 *¥



._ . John K. Owens, Ph.D. P.E

- Post Office Box 36 = Starkville, MS 39760
Telephone: 662/323-8802 » Fipc: 662/323-800!

e-mail: jko@ra. msstate, edu

Dus:  Apil22, 2005 rure: [

Client:  Safeway Insurance Company claim No. J N
Post Office Box 98179
Tackson, MS 39298 Re.: Vehicle Fire

Cohumbus, Mississippi
Atteptton:  Mr. Jeff Beall
Owens file: FO5-025

ELECTERICAL EVALUATION

On April 9, 2005, at the request of Mr. Jeff Beall (issued by Dulaney Investigative Services [DIS]),
this engineer traveled to Hemry’s Wrecker Service in Columbes, Mississippi for the purpose of
making an electrical inspection and evaluation of the burmed vehicle. The burned vehicle was
reported to be a 2001 Ford Expedition. Mr. Mike Dulaney of DIS repoertad that the vehicle was
._J located at Premier Ford in Colombus, Mississipp: when it caught firs. Mr. Beall reported that the
insured had changed fizges for interior lights, power windows, and genr shift for three days straight,
leading up to the date it burned at Premier Ford in Columbus. The information also indicated that
the vehicle was purchased from Premier Ford an March 25, 2004, and that thers had been no repairs
doneto it The cruise control stopped working approximately three or four months ago. The carwas

parked at Premier Ford at 8:15 a.m., and the fire was discovered at 8:45 a.m.

The vehicle was found at Henry’s Wrecker Service in Columbusz, Missisaippi, and its VIN pumber

{mmmswnnm read from a tag on the driver’s door frame. The vehicle was
manufactyred n 1.

The fise panel in the passenger compartment was inspected. A red “add-on” wire that connected to
a switch waa noted. The wires had an in-line fuse, which was good. A good 10-amp fuse was found
on the driver’s side floor mat, All the fises were checked, and the sizes were correct. Three fuses
were blown, however, their function is not known. The fire had not bumned in the passenger

compariment.

This report bs farmbshed te Bafewray Inmoance Company and becomes the property thereof.
. Release of this report to amy other individual or speney i solely the
} respanalhility of Safeway Insurance Company.




. .
——

Mr. Jsff Beall

Safeway Insurance Company

Ref: Claim No.: 1005182 _
April 22, 2005

Page two

A walk-around of'the vehicle revealed that there was a hole melted in the driver’s side of the hood
of the vehicle. The hole is near the location of the master cylinder in the engine compartment.
The hood was raised and propped open. The batiery was measured to be 12.73 volts. The fire
i the engine compartment was on the driver’s mde, ag indicated by the hole in the hood. The
nomenclature of the cuise comrol disconnect swiich was not readeble. The cruise controf
discommect switch was inspected, and it was noted that the connector was gone and that copper
beads indicated electrical activity in the discommect switch Beading (evidence of electrical
activity) wed noted inside the disconnect switch (photographa 22 and 24). Beading waa not noted
1 the ather wiring (the ignition switch was tumed off). The collar of the discomnect switch had
been hot, and could not be mesningfully inspected.

CONCLATSION

After a cloge inspectian of the burned vehicle, # ia my professional opinion that the criise contral
switch failed, overheated, and ignited nearby combustibles,

) G E. Qs

John K. Owens, Ph.D., P.E.

I specifically reserve the right to modify any oplnion sinted in this
report if mew data become avallabie.




tohn K. Owens, Ph.D., P.E

Post Office Box 36 - Starkville, MS 39760
Telephone: 662/323-8802 - Fox: 662/123-800]1
e-mail: jko{@mra msstate. edu
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Client: Safeway Insurance Company Claim No.: 1005182
Post Office Box 98179
Jackson, MS 39298 Re.; Vehicle Fire
Columbus, Missizsippi

Attention: Mr. Jaff Beall
Owens e FOS-02%

FHOTOCRAFH LIST

MNUMBER DESCRIPTION

1,2 Front and passenger side of burned vehicle.
3-5 Rear and driver’s side of turned vehicle,
6,7 Hood of burned vehicle as seen from above.
8 Interior of front of vehicle as seen from driver’s door.
D, 10 Cover and fuse pancl in burned vehicle; note red add-on wires.
11 Close up of red add-on wires, in line fise and switch to which they went_
12 VIN tag on driver’s door fimme of burned vehicle.
13 Interior of front of vehicle as seen from passenger’s door.
14, 15 Second seat in rear of burned vehicle; note leck of burning.
16 Engin¢ compartment of barned vehicle as seen from driver’s side; note cruise
disconnect switch (Bt atrow).
17 Engine compartment as seen from paszenper’s side.
18 Engine compartment as seen from front,
19 E::In:upnfmﬁsedimum:witchmdmm&mgina compartment fuge/retay
20, 21 Close ups of cruise disconnect switch as seen from front and rght.
22.23 Close ups of interior of cruise disconnect switch.




Mr, Jeif Beall

Safeway Insurance Company
Ref : Claim No.: 1005182 - Kesha Skinner

Photograph List
Page two

NUMEER BESCRIFTION
24 25 Magnified close ups of copper ball end debris in cruise disconnect switch
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FA.LC. s investigation consisied of a site examination on Fuly 23, 2001, by Michaei E.
Schaal, CFEL, CF.E, P1 Color photographs, with atiention focussd on ihe ares of
" arigin, were taken dusring the evamsination and tre inclded in this report.
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